

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JUSTIN SHULTZ and TERRY CHILDS,

Petitioners,

v.

JASON COLE,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

JOINT PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Counsel for Officer Justin Shultz:

MEYER, DARRAGH, BUCKLER, BEBENEK & ECK, P.L.L.C.

BERNARD P. MATTHEWS, JR., *Counsel of Record*

Pa. I.D. 54880

40 N. Pennsylvania Ave.

bmatthews@mdbbe.com

Suite 410

724-836-4840

Greensburg, PA 15601

On Brief: CHARLES J. DANGELO, Pa. I.D. 60739

ALEXANDER W. BROWN, Pa. I.D. 322661

Counsel for Officer Terry Childs:

SIANA, BELLWOAR & MCANDREW, LLP

CHRISTOPHER P. GERBER, *Counsel of Record*

Pa. I.D. 76449

Ludwigs Corner Prof. Ctr.

cgerber@sianalaw.com 941 Pottstown Pike, Suite 200

610-321-5500

Chester Springs, PA 19425

On Brief: BRIAN C. CONLEY, Pa. I.D. 311372

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuits Regarding Whether Police Officers' Actions Should Be Reviewed Individually or Collectively on a Summary Judgment Motion Seeking Qualified Immunity 5

A. The District Court and Third Circuit Analyzed the Officers' Conduct Together 5

- B. A Consensus of Circuit Courts, Contrary to the Decision Below, Hold that Qualified Immunity is Considered Separately for each Defendant 7

- II. The Third Circuit Erroneously Held that it is Clearly Established that a Business Owner who Complains About Police Conduct may Bring a First Amendment Retaliation Claim Against Individual Police Officers12
 - A. The Third Circuit Repeated the Identical Error it Committed in Carroll v. Carman: Relying Upon a Single, Distinguishable Case to Conclude that Shultz and Childs Violated Clearly Established Law15

 - B. Thomas Cannot Be Clearly Established Law Because it is not “Particularized” to the Facts in this Case 17
 - 1. Thomas Involved Township Officials, not Individual Police Officers, who Allegedly Retaliated Through Intimidation and Harassment 17

 - 2. Thomas is Similar to Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach and is not Clearly Established Law for Evaluating an Individual Police Officer’s Conduct19

3.	<u>Thomas</u> does not Contain Particularized, Established Facts for a Qualified Immunity Analysis20
4.	The <u>Thomas</u> Court Did Not Even Believe its Decision Placed the First Amendment Retaliation Claim Beyond Debate22
C.	The Third Circuit Erred in Considering <u>Thomas</u> as Clearly Established Law Because this Court Subsequently Replaced <u>Conley's</u> No-Set-of-Facts Pleading Standard with <u>Twombly's</u> and <u>Iqbal's</u> Plausibility Pleading Standard .	.23
D.	The Third Circuit's Holding that <u>Thomas</u> Constitutes Clearly Established Law Conflicts with Other Circuit Courts' Approach to Qualified Immunity Cases in which the Pleading Standard Changed Midstream25
	CONCLUSION27
	APPENDIX1
	Third Circuit Opinion, dated December 28, 2018	1
	District Court Order, dated August 16, 2017 .	.14
	District Court Opinion, dated August 16, 2017	16

Third Circuit Order Denying Rehearing by the
Panel and the Court En Banc, dated January
22, 201970

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987) 9

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 23–26

Bakalis v. Golembeski,
35 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994) 7–9

Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 23–26

Carroll v. Carman,
135 S.Ct. 348 (2014)12, 15–17

City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons,
139 S.Ct. 500 (2019)9

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 20–21, 23–24, 26

<u>D.C. v. Wesby,</u> 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	8–9, 14, 18
<u>Doe v. Groody,</u> 361 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<u>Drimal v. Tai,</u> 786 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 9
<u>Estate of Smith v. Marasco,</u> 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<u>Grant v. City of Pittsburgh,</u> 98 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1996)	7, 9, 11
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</u> 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8, 12, 23
<u>Hicks v. City of Watonga, Okla.,</u> 942 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1991)	8–9
<u>Hunter v. Bryant,</u> 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	21
<u>Kozel v. Duncan,</u> 421 F. App'x 843 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<u>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,</u> 138 S.Ct. 1945 (2018)	19

<u>Manning v. Cotton</u> , 862 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2017)	8–10
<u>McKee v. Hart</u> , 436 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Meadours v. Ermel</u> , 483 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 11
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	4, 21, 23
<u>Morrow v. Meachum</u> , 17-11243, 2019 WL 1090956 (5th Cir. Mar. 8, 2019) .	14
<u>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</u> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	25–26
<u>Mullenix v. Luna</u> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015)	13–14, 19
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8–9, 12
<u>Phillips v. Roane Cty.</u> , 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	7, 9
<u>Plumhoff v. Rickard</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)	8

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) 25–26

Rouse v. Plantier,
182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999) 11

Stanton v. Sims,
571 U.S. 3 (2013) 16–17

Stivers v. Pierce,
71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995) 8–9

Taylor v. Barkes, 135 S.Ct. 2042 (2015) 8

Thomas v. Indep. Twp.,
463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006) passim

United States v. Baroni,
909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2018) 15

Waldrop v. Evans,
871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989) 8–9

White v. Pauly,
137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) 8, 12–14

Wood v. Moss, 134 S.Ct. 2056 (2014) 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 5, 12, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	20
